DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-
ORGANISATION CABINET COMMITTEE

Monday, 28th July, 2025

10.30 am

Council Chamber

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk




Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION

CABINET COMMITTEE

Monday, 28 July 2025 at 10.30 am Ask for: James Clapson
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone: 0300 041 7387

Maidstone.

Membership (17)

Reform (12):

Liberal Democrat (2):

Labour (1):
Green (1):

Conservative (1):

Mr M Harrison, Mr O Bradshaw, Mr M Brown, Mr W Chapman,
Mr P Chamberlain, Mr J Eustace, Mr J Henderson, Mr C Hespe,
Mrs S Emberson, Miss A Randall, Mr B Black, Ms P Williams
Mr M Ellis and Mr A J Hook

Mr A Brady

Mr R Lehmann

Mr H Rayner

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Election of Chair

a ~~ W0 N

Election of Vice Chair

Apologies and Substitutions
Declarations of Interest

KCC options appraisal and criteria assessment of current Local Government

Reorganisation options (Pages 1 - 238)



EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Date: 18 July 2025



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

From: Linden Kemkaran, Leader
Amanda Beer, Chief Executive

To: Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation Cabinet
Committee — 28 July 2025

Subject: KCC options appraisal and criteria assessment of current Local
Government Reorganisation options

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

The paper provides an update on recent developments in regard to Local
Government Reorganisation (LGR) at the national and local level, including the
process for developing a shared evidence base and business case(s) at a Kent and
Medway level between KCC, Medway Council and Kent’s District and Borough
Councils, ahead of the submission deadline date 
[...]
on and
LGR and several other community issues. Amongst other clauses, the Bill
describes the different types of Strategic Authorities that will be introduced and
the powers that they and the new Mayors will hold. There are also provisions to
require all councils to move to a Leader and Cabinet model of Governance, and
a duty for local authorities to make appropriate arrangements for effective
governance of any neighbourhood area.

On LGR, the Bill sets out the process by which new unitary authorities will be
established, which is as was expected from the White Paper. Importantly, the
Bill reinstates the Secretary of State’s ability to direct authorities in two-tier
areas to submit a proposal for LGR.

Councils in Kent and Medway received a statutory invitation to submit
proposals for LGR in a letter from the Minister of State on 5 February 2025.
The schedule attached to the letter set out further detail on the criteria by which
Government will assess LGR submissions, which are set out later in this report.
The letter and schedule also provided guidance for councils for the
development of proposals, including an expectation that councils in Kent and
Medway will cooperate in developing proposals that cover the whole area. The
letter set out the timeline for the process, which requires submissions to be
sent to Government by 28 November 2025.

Areas were required to submit their Interim Plans for LGR to Government by 21
March indicating their initial thinking and providing an opportunity to seek clarity
from Government on the process. The Kent Council Leaders and Joint Chief
Executives groups, which are well-established partnerships representing all 14
of Kent and Medway’s Councils, provided a joint response on 21 March. This
joint response expressed the councils’ willingness to work together and
identified some issues for consideration in Kent and Medway, but did not at that
point collectively indicate any specific options being considered. Alongside this,
some groups of District Councils, KCC and Medway Council submitted
separate letters to Government expressing their initial views on LGR.

Page 2



1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

On 15 May 2025, Kent and Medway councils received a response from Ministry
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to their Interim Plan
submissions. This was a pro-forma response sent to all county areas, with the
noticeable exception of it raising concerns about the impact of the Kent ports
on services such as highways and children’s social care, and a request for
reorganisation proposals to set out how such impacts could be mitigated
through future council structures.

Devolution

Kent and Medway Councils submitted a joint request to MHCLG on 10 January
2025 for the area to be included in the Devolution Priority Programme (DPP)
which has been set up to allow some areas to progress devolution as quickly
as possible. On 5 February DPP areas were announced and Kent and Medway
was not chosen for inclusion. The feedback letter indicates that Government
wishes to see LGR in Kent and Medway to deliver unitary councils with more
equal population sizes before devolution can commence.

It remains Government’s intention to progress devolution across England by
the end of the current Parliament term, but there is currently no timetable for
this process in areas that are not on the DPP, and this will not happen until
after the process has been completed in the DPP areas.

LGR and devolution are linked but separate processes. The invitation to Kent
and Medway councils to submit proposals for LGR by 28 November will not
include proposals for devolution, which would happen separately at a later
date. However, Government is clear that LGR should support devolution
ambitions, so it remains an important consideration for LGR proposals.
Government’s wider ambition is for both LGR and devolution to facilitate Public
Service Reform, whereby public services are integrated around people’s lives
and focus on
[...]
 be committed to responding collectively,
building on a strong history of close partnership working across Kent and
Medway. A collective decision has been made to jointly appoint an external
partner to develop the shared evidence base and options appraisal using the
MHCLG funding. Based on this initial work, the external partner will develop a
number of business cases for LGR in Kent and Medway covering the different
preferred options agreed by the councils. Business cases can be submitted by
individual councils or groups of councils, and each council will only be able to
support one business case. KPMG have recently been appointed as the
external partner to deliver this work.

Due to the time taken through the process of applying to be a DPP area and
then the time taken to agree the joint approach and complete the procurement
process, KPMG’s work will progress at a rapid pace over the summer and

Page 4



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

autumn to ensure the 28 November deadline for proposals is met. It is
anticipated that the options appraisal will be completed by the end of August /
early September, at which time councils will be required to decide which
options will progress to full business case development. There is therefore
pressure on councils to develop their individual policy positions on LGR.

KCC internal research

Since the start of discussions on LGR in Kent and Medway and the submission
of the Interim Plan, KCC has had a new administration. It is necessary for the
new administration to form a policy position on LGR in Kent and Medway.

In order to brief KCC Members so they can make an informed decision on
KCC'’s policy position, KCC research has been undertaken to develop an
internal evidence base and options appraisal based on Government’s criteria
for LGR. The Devolution and LGR Cabinet Committee has been set up to allow
transparency and debate on LGR and its implications for KCC and Kent. The
internal evidence base and options appraisal is being shared n
[...]
y the unitary
councils in each option could operate as part of a Mayoral Strategic Authority at
a later time.

Additional pieces of analysis

In order to ensure evidence was available to cover all parts of the Government
criteria, some additional evidence and analysis was collated. Options profiles
with population and demographic information were developed to provide an
overview of the proposed unitary areas in each option and some of the
disparities between them. Analysis on housing growth was conducted based on
previous housing delivery and predicted growth to identify any challenges in
delivering housing that the unitaries considered might face.

Page 6



3.11 There are some significant caveats to the internal evidence base and options
appraisal which are explained below and should be kept in mind when
considering this work:

3.12 A recommendation is not given
The options have been scored but there is no recommended option. The
evidence and options appraisal are presented objectively to support Members
to form their policy position.

3.13 Scoring is based on current information
The scoring is an evidence-based estimate of how the options considered
would likely score against Government’s criteria, based on analysis of current
information available to KCC. The scoring could change as new information
becomes available. Significantly, Government have launched the Fair Funding
2.0 consultation on proposed changes to relative needs formulas used to
allocate council funding. These changes include updating the way in which
factors such as deprivation affect funding allocations. This will have an impact
on financial modelling for LGR proposals and is a nationally recognised
challenge with the LGR process.

3.14 Criteria are equally weighted
Government have been clear that they will not apply any weighting to the
criteria for LGR, so each criterion is of equal weight in making their decision on
which proposal should be chosen. They, therefore, expect Councils to treat
ea
[...]
he ongoing management of border pressures will be another substantial issue
to be addressed through LGR discussions. Reaching agreement between the
new unitaries on a robust joint approach that will endure over the long-term is
likely to be challenging.

No strategic cross-county vehicle

Kent and Medway is the only two-tier (and neighbouring unitary) area in the
South East to have not been included in the Devolution Priority Programme
(DPP). While this could be considered a lost opportunity to benefit from the
potential benefits of devolution as quickly as possible, what is much more
significant to the area is that in the absence of being on the DPP, there is no
timetable in place for when a Strategic Authority for Kent and Medway might be
introduced.

This means that at present LGR will happen in Kent and Medway with no
concurrent development of a strategic cross-county vehicle, which a Strategic
Authority would have provided. This is a critical consideration for LGR in Kent
and Medway due to the significant pressures that have been identified in
particular parts of the county, most markedly East Kent, that are unlikely to be
managed by individual unitaries without a continued countywide approach.
Government have acknowledged that a joint response between unitaries will
still be expected to manage border issues.

With no readily available cross-county structure available, it may be necessary
for Kent and Medway to consider the use of shared services arrangements.
Government has raised the possibility of Children’s Trusts and adult social care
partnerships being introduced as part of LGR to retain management of services
over a strategic area such as a county and mitigate the costs and impacts of
splitting service provision into separate unitaries. However, shared services
models in general have inherent weaknesses and a poor record of success in
other areas of the country. Given the scale of the pressures and challenges the
county faces, there is a risk that this w
[...]
orate Assurance — jenny.dixon-sherreard@kent.gov.uk

11. Appendices:
Appendix 1 - Detailed scoring table for the options appraisal
Appendix 2 - Rationale for options appraisal scoring
Appendix 3 - Evidence base, comprising of:

Financial assessment report

Engagement assessment report

Democracy and local identity assessment report
Transformation assessment report

hown =

Page 29


mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.dixon-sherreard@kent.gov.uk

12.

5. Devolution policy assessment report

6. Options Profiles

7. Housing growth analysis report
Background documents:

Previous paper to County Council — Devolution and Local Government
Reorganisation update, 13 March 2025, available at
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=113&MId=9526&Ver
=4

KCC webpage for Local Government Reorganisation and devolution, containing
letters to and from KCC and Government and further information regarding
LGR and devolution, available at https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-
council/local-government-reorganisation-and-devolution

English Devolution White Paper, Power and partnerships: Foundations
for growth, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, 16
December 2024 available at English Devolution White Paper: Power and
partnership: Foundations for growth - GOV.UK

English Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill, July 2025, available
at https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/59-01/0283/240283.pdf

Page 30


https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=113&MId=9526&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=113&MId=9526&Ver=4
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/local-government-reorganisation-and-devolution
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/local-government-reorganisation-and-devolution
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnershi
[...]
sser extent, but this option would introduce small disparities in income between East and
West. Councils in the four-unitary options are more likely to experience challenges in meeting
housing need, and modelling suggests that there will be significant disparities between
unitaries in the cost of social care and SEND, which is exacerbated in some options by the
location of major adult’s residential social care providers and concentrations of deprivation in
proposed unitaries. Newton have indicated that the disparities in spend between unitaries in
the four-unitary options are higher than they have seen in options being considered in other
parts of the country, primarily because the proposed populations are small. Given
Government’s current direction of travel the delivery of housing supply and the associated
increase in Council Tax receipts will be important to the financial viability of local authorities.

Two sub-criteria were considered to generate the overall score for Criterion A:

1) Sensible economic areas with an appropriate tax base, no undue advantage for one
part of the area
2) Sensible geography which will help to increase housing supply and meet local need

Sub-criteria:

1) Sensible economic areas with an appropriate tax base, no undue advantage for one part of the area

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 Option 5 Option 6
3 unitary 4 unitary 4 unitary 4 unitary 2 unitary 1 unitary -
(N,E,W) (W,N,E,S) (M,W,N,E) (N,E,M,W) (E,W) benchmark
(K&M)
4 1 2 2 4 5

Page 35




Rationale

Overall assumptions and considerations:

Government’s Fair Funding Review 2.0 launched in late June 2025 proposes changes to
local government funding formulas including how deprivation and Council Tax income will
affect the distribution of funding. At the time that this options appraisal was carried out,
the impacts of these changes were not yet known. Further financial modelling will be
required once this information becomes available.

For the purposes of this assessment, an 
[...]
s been calculated.

Districts in West Kent have significantly lower levels of debt compared to the rest of the
county which creates a skew in debt to reserves in most options. Conversely Medway has
very high levels of debt. Addressing this issue through LGR negotiations to agree a fair
distribution of the debt burden will be essential to support the financial viability of the new
unitaries. This has not been factored into scoring.

Option 1 (3 unitaries) — score 2/5

This option scores poorly as it concentrates financial risk in North and East Kent. Debt is
distributed unevenly across the county, with North Kent having £5.05 of debt and East Kent
having £4.50 for every £1 held in reserves. In comparison West Kent would have £0.52 of
debt per £1 in reserves.

Option 2 (4 unitaries) — score 2/5

This option also results in an inequitable distribution of debt. West Kent maintains low
levels of debt compared to reserves (with £0.52 of debt for every £1 held in reserves),
followed by £2.99 in East Kent, £4.79 in South Kent and £5.78 in North Kent.

Compared to the 3 unitary option, levels of debt fall in East Kent as the number of districts
reduces from 5 to 3, with financial risk transferred to North and South Kent.

13
Page 47



Option 3 (4 unitaries) — score 2/5

e Similar to the above, West Kent maintains low levels of debt compared to reserves (£0.52
debt per £1 in reserves), whilst North Kent has the highest level of debt to reserves (£5.78).
Mid Kent has the second highest level of debt to reserves at £5.00 whilst East Kent has
£3.35 of debt per £1 in reserves.

Option 4 (4 unitaries) —score 1/5

e Thisisthe least equitable option, with West Kent having even lower levels of debt
compared to reserves - £0.19 of debt per £1 in reserves - than the other unitaries (£3.30 in
Mid Kent, £3.71 in East Kent and £5.78 in North Kent). This is because Maidstone joins Mid
Kent, leaving just Sevenoaks, Tonbridge & Malling and Tunbridge Wells in West Kent, who
all have comparat
[...]
ich forms part of council tax bills levied on council tax payers within the
parish. They are also the most local form of government and can provide a local voice for the
community; responding to consultations and raising concerns with the relevant organisations as well
as acting as consultee on planning applications?.

Discussions have been ongoing with the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) to explore ways in
which greater powers, funding and responsibilities could be devolved to Parish and Town Councils?.
KALC’s role in representing local councils will be to ensure that the Parish and Town councils are
included in the ongoing discussions and changes that will occur as a result of local government
reorganisation®.

A number of areas are unparished in Kent, including many of the major towns. In preparation for Local
Government reorganisation (LGR) several District Councils’ Democratic Services teams are
undertaking preparatory work which would see these areas have a Town Council. This would enable
some continuity of current civic functions, for example the process of mayor-making. The Government
is reportedly due to publish a ‘Communities White Paper’, and its position on whether new Town and
Parish Councils will have the ability to levy a precept is as yet unknown; this will potentially have a
significant impact on the capabilities and viability of any new bodies.

Details of the known community governance reviews where there are geographical areas without
existing parish or town councils are shown below:

Ashford Borough Council - Considering a potential review of Ashford’s urban and unparished areas,
recognising that the introduction of unitary authorities could create the opportunity for town and
parish councils to take on greater responsibilities and give residents more ownership and control of
services delivered on their behalf. A more localised council could give residents a bigger say and there
would be an additional tier of councillors to represent r
[...]
 is replicated over the next 3 years but are subject to revision by the
MCHLG

Page 235


https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/65740/KCC-Housing-information-audit-residential-land-supply.pdf

| Total 54,288 | 48,352 | -5,936 | 89.1% |
LGR Model 3
East Kent 12,448 13,848 1,400 111.2%
Mid Kent 11,392 11,400 8 100.1%
North Kent 12,212 10,922 1,290 89.4%
West Kent 18,236 12,182 -6,054 66.8%
Total 54,288 48,352 -5,936 89.1%
LGR Model 4
East Kent 15,800 17,395 1,595 110.1%
Mid Kent 13,416 11,852 1,564 88.3%
North Kent 12,212 10,922 1,290 89.4%
West Kent 12,860 8,183 4,677 63.6%
Total 54,288 48,352 -5,936 89.1%
LGR Model 5
East Kent 23,840 25,248 1,408 105.9%
West Kent 30,448 23,104 7,344 75.9%
Total 54,288 48,352 -5,936 89.1%

Page 236



Summary of most challenging unitary areas

Table 4 shows the most challenging proposed unitary authority for each of the 5 models for the
two key measures included in this report, the percentage of the new annual housing target that
has been delivered on average over the last six years and the percentage of the four year
housing target that has been identified for development and has been included in the Housing
Information Audit.

Table 4: Most Challenging Unitary Authority for Each Local Government
Reorganisation Option

% of New Annual
Target Delivered
HEIR Hogle! Annually (2017-
2023)

Model 1 — 3 UAs East Kent - 59%
Model 2 — 4 UAs East Kent - 56%
Model 3 -4 UAs
Model 4 — 4 UAs
Model 5 -2 UAs East Kent - 62% West Kent - 76%
Kent & Medway Kent - 62% Kent - 89%

It should be noted that grouping up districts can result in housing delivery challenges in some
areas to be masked by other more successful areas. This doesn’t necessarily resolve local
housing need in the areas that most need it when looking at a smaller geographical scale.

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 KCC options appraisal and criteria assessment of current Local Government Reorganisation options
	Appendix 1 - Detailed scori

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Devolution and Local Government Re-organisation 
Cabinet Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Monday, 28 July 2025. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M Harrison, Mr O Bradshaw, Mr A Brady, Mr M Brown, Mr P 
Chamberlain, Mr W Chapman, Ms S Emberson, Mr J Eustace, M J Henderson, 
Mr C Hespe, Mr H Rayner, Mrs P Williams, Mrs M Fothergill, Mr M A J Hood, Ms 
I Kemp, Mr G R Samme and Mr M J Sole. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs L Kemkaran. 
 
OFFICERS: Amanda Beer (Chief Executive), Jenny Dixon-Sherreard (Strategy 
Manger), Paul Royel (Director of Human Resources & Organisation 
Development), Dave Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Ben Watts (General 
Counsel),  David Whittle (Director for Strategy Policy Relationships & Corporate 
Assurance), Tim Woolmer (Head of Strategic Partnerships), and James Clapson 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

1.   Election of Chair  
(Item 1) 
 
Mr Harrison was nominated by the Leader to be the Devolution and Local Government 
Re-organisation Cabinet Committee Chair.  
  
RESOLVED that Mr Harrison be the Chair of the Committee.   
  

2.   Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Bradshaw proposed, and Ms Williams seconded that Mrs Emberson be elected as 
Vice-Chair of the Devolution and Local Government Re-organisation Cabinet Committee. 
There were no further nominations. 
  
RESOLVED that Mrs Emberson be Vice-Chair of the Committee.   
  

3.   Apologies and Substitutions  
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Hook who was substituted by Mr Sole, Mr Ellis who 
was substituted by Mr Samme, Mr Lehmann who was substituted by Mr Hood, Miss 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

Randall who was substituted by Miss Kemp and Mr Black who was substituted by Mrs 
Fothergill. 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 4) 
 
Mr Rayner declared an interest in item 5, KCC options appraisal and criteria assessment 
of current Local Government Reorganisation options, as he represented Kent County 
Council on the Kent Association of Local Councils.   
 
There was a general declaration of interest noted from all Committee Members who were 
also Parish, District, City or Brough Councillors in relation to item 5 on the agenda. 
  

5.   KCC options appraisal and criteria assessment of current Local 
Government Reorganisation options   
(Item 5) 
 
Mrs Kemkaran (Leader of the Council) introduced the item, during which she highlighted 
the importance of the Cabinet Committee in considering these changes that would have 
a profound impact upon the County.  
 
Mr Whittle, Ms Dixon-Sherreard and Mr Woolmer presented the report, during which they 
made the following key points: 

• 28 November 2025 was the deadline for the submission of the local government 
re-organisation (LGR) proposals to the Government.   

• The deadline placed Kent County Council (KCC) under significant time pressure.  
Additionally, the timetable to meet future key milestones that included statutory 
consultation in 2026, shadow unitary elections in 2027, and to go live in April 
2028, was also very challenging. 

• There was a joint process underway to develop an evidence base and business 
cases for the Kent and Medway councils.   Each of the councils would be 
required to submit a business case to the Government by the 28 November 
deadline. 

• An external consultant would be used to prepare the business cases, and it was 
expected that the options appraisal would be completed towards the beginning of 
September.  

• The report before the Committee detailed several important caveats to its 
findings, and it intentionally did not suggest a preferred option. 
 

The following points and comments were made by Members during consideration of the 
item: 

• Most residents did not know anything about LGR.   
• Residents should be given assurance that they would be fully consulted on 

proposals at the appropriate time. 
• It was important to include parish councils in the process.   
• Government should be asked to confirm when Kent would be eligible to begin the 

devolution process as this could impact upon the business plan for LGR, and 
would be an important consideration when planning for the future. 

• Some felt that elements of the assessment published in the pack were indicative 
of subjective scoring.    



 
 

 

 
3 

 

• Members discussed whether the fair funding review may favour Northern and 
Metropolitan Councils over those in the South-East, and this should be kept in 
mind when considering the future of Kent. 

• Some of the financial information relating to the debts and asset of the councils 
was not yet available, this made it difficult for Members to see the full picture.  

• The report contained a lot of assumptions.   
• The report could have gone into more detail about the advantages to be gained 

from devolution and LGR for Kent.   
• The option that had the lowest number of residents for each elected member was 

option four, this could be seen as the option with the highest level of democratic 
representation.  As the number of unitary authorities reduced, the number of 
residents that each elected member would represent increased.    

• There was a concern that without a single Strategic Kent Authority, some parts of 
Kent would be set up with higher levels of debt or higher service burdens than 
others.   
 
 

The Leader and Officers responded with the following points in relation to comments 
made by Members: 
 

• The Government would lead a consultation exercise following receipt of the 
business cases.  Additionally, KCC considered a number of options for public 
engagement and awareness activities and would engage with the pubic once the 
options for the future were known. 

• Those councils selected for the Devolution Priority Programme (DPP) had the 
same schedule for LGR as the Kent and Medway councils, but they were also 
expected to hold mayoral elections in 2026. 

• The Government provided the Kent and Medway councils with £514,410 in 
funding for the development of LGR proposals.  The Leaders of these councils 
collectively agreed that some of this funding should be used to commission a 
consultant to develop business cases for the preferred options.  KCC undertook 
the procurement exercise on behalf of the Kent and Medway councils, and 
appointed KPMG.  

• The Leaders of the Kent and Medway councils recently attended the Kent 
Association of Local Councils’ (KALC) Annual meeting, and KCC officers met with 
the KALC Chair to provide updates. 

• Consideration would be given to inviting KALC representatives to attend future 
meetings of the Committee as guests or co-opted members, although it was 
important to note that Parish Councils had a different relationship with the LGR 
situation as they were not part of the Government’s process. 

• Each council had different amounts of debt and assets.  There would need to be 
an agreed basis for the apportionment of these debts and assets across the new 
unitary authorities.  The Government had the authority to step in to make this 
decision if local agreement could not be achieved.  

• It was anticipated that the LGR could generate efficiencies in the long term, 
however, there would be transition costs that would need to be managed by the 
new unitary authorities.  KPMG would calculate the expected transition costs as 
part of their work in preparing the business plans.  No additional funding was 
expected from the Government to support the transition process.  

• If combined, the reserves of the borough, city and district councils would exceed 
the reserves held by KCC.  

• LGR would not remove the current financial challenges facing the sector, there 
would need to be changes to services as well.   



 
 

 

 
4 

 

• There was concern that the new unitary authorities could be at a disadvantage 
compared to nearby mayoral authority areas.   This was because mayoral 
authority areas have historically benefited from additional responsibility and 
associated funding. 

• The risk of disparities in service provision between authorities could potentially be 
mitigated though shared service arrangements.  

• It was believed that a unitary authority boundary could split a district area, 
however, the guidance from the Government indicated that district borders should 
be used as a starting point.  There have been no suggestions to divide a district 
area so far, but Mr Whittle offered to get formal advice on the implications and 
practicalities of doing so.   

• There was recognition that the scoring of the options within the report could be 
subjective.  To mitigate this, a group of officers with no involvement in the 
process were used to challenge the scoring. 

• An economic divide between the West and East of Kent had been present for at 
least 50 years.  It would remain a significant consideration as the LGR 
progressed. 

• There would be a briefing for all Members to advise them of the latest position 
and the plan moving forwards.  An invitation to attend the briefing would be 
extended to KALC representatives. 

• The unitary boundaries would be an important matter for Member and resident 
engagement.  

• Options one to four were included in the March interim submission to the 
Government.  Since then, option five has been drafted to set out an alternative 
case, and option six provided a benchmark position.  Options five and six were 
not within the scope of the previous submission to Government. 

• Over the coming weeks the leaders of all the councils would be considering 
geographies and boundaries in preparation for their submissions to the 
Government.  This may generate additional options.  

• An option that combined option six and option one, to create a single unitary 
authority with three area assemblies, based upon constituted area authorities, 
would be explored.  These area assemblies would be set up by the new unitary 
and would not be a separate entity from it.   

• Limited details have been released about the Government’s proposal for 
neighbourhood area committees, and how they would interact with parish 
councils.  In preparation for the circulation of further information, the next phase 
of work would include some design principles that incorporated the best practices 
seen elsewhere in the Country. 

• Measures to mitigate against the uneven distribution of burden would need to be 
included in the business case submissions. 

• The Local Government Boundary Commission had paused all electoral boundary 
reviews in areas undergoing LGR.  More information could be found using the 
following link: Local Government Reorganisation | LGBCE. 

• Once the unitary authority boundaries were determined, the number of councillors 
within each authority would need to be agreed.  This would be included in the 
structural change orders that would officially establish the new authorities.  

• School grants were currently apportioned using a national funding formula, and it 
was not expected that this would be significantly impacted by the LGR process. 

• KPMG had been procured to assist with phase one (establishment of the 
evidence base and options appraisal) and phase two (creation of business cases 
for submission to Government by 28 November) of the process.  It was expected 
that another procurement exercise would be required to appoint a consultant to 
support phase three (the transition to shadow elections) and phase four (the 

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/local-government-reorganisation


 
 

 

 
5 

 

move from the shadow elections to vestment day), when responsibility would 
officially be passed to the new unitary authorities. 

• There was a lot of similar work underway in other parts of the Country, however, 
Kent’s importance was recognised nationally, and the procurement process had 
been robust and had generated a lot of interest from the sector. 
          

After the debate, the Leader made the following closing remarks: 
• Thanks were offered to officers for their work and efforts in answering the 

Committee’s questions. 
• There would be investigation into an additional option that combined options one 

and six. 
• It was important that the KCC engaged with the process as it was the largest 

authority in the area. 
• The Leader was not convinced that LGR would be in the best interest of residents 

and was concerned that it could result in higher costs that would need to be 
borne by the taxpayer.  

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations outlined in the report be noted and that the 
comments raised during the debate for consideration by the Executive be noted 
  


